
Otago Cross Country Championships
Chisholm Park Golf Links 13 July 2025

2km Girls U10 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 128 Stella Hawken Hill City-University GU10 Female 0:10:13

2 132 Olive Stott Leith GU10 Female 0:10:34

3 131 Ailish O' Neill Leith GU10 Female 0:10:39

4 133 Scarlett Stott Leith GU10 Female 0:11:06

5 130 Layla McDowall Leith GU10 Female 0:11:38

Teams

1 Leith 9 points

2km Boys U10 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 122 Nicholas Duncan Caversham BU10 Male 0:08:50

2 123 Walter Howard-Smith Caversham BU10 Male 0:09:07

3 125 Charlie Stainton-Herbert South Otago BU10 Male 0:09:27

4 120 Zac Broom Hill City-University BU10 Male 0:09:33

5 124 Arlo-Manaaki Mirrielees Hill City-University BU10 Male 0:09:34

6 121 Edison Brown Taieri BU10 Male 0:10:33

2km Boys U10 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

6 126 Thomas Sutherland Wyndham BU10 Male 0:10:20

2km Girls U12 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 155 Fleur Giudicelli Leith GU12 Female 0:08:29

2 150 Laurie Armstrong Leith GU12 Female 0:08:42

3 154 Huia Edmond-Smaill Leith GU12 Female 0:09:01

4 151 Ellie Coburn Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:09:35

5 158 Enya-Mahuika Mirrielees Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:09:44

6 153 Brooke Duncan Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:10:34

7 157 Pippa McLean Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:10:47

8 149 Tillie Anderton Caversham GU12 Female 0:11:09

Teams

1 Leith 6 points

2 Hill City-University 15 points

2km Girls U12 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 152 Elsie Doherty Community GU12 Female 0:09:50

2 156 Isabella Kaina Community GU12 Female 0:11:14

2km Boys U12 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 134 Freddy Allan South Otago BU12 Male 0:08:50

2 144 James O' Neill Leith BU12 Male 0:09:46

3 139 Jonathan Duncan Caversham BU12 Male 0:10:08

4 140 Isaac Horwood Hill City-University BU12 Male 0:11:34
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2km Boys U12 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 142 Sam McKee Community BU12 Male 0:08:41

2 136 Edwin Dent Community BU12 Male 0:08:44

3 137 James Dickson Community BU12 Male 0:08:45

4 138 Luke Dodds Community BU12 Male 0:08:48

5 135 Gethin Coburn Community BU12 Male 0:08:56

6 143 Jack McKee Community BU12 Male 0:09:11

7 145 Martin Schweitzer Community BU12 Male 0:10:11

8 141 Mac Mackenzie Community BU12 Male 0:10:13

9 147 Henry Sutherland Wyndham BU12 Male 0:11:27

2km - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 155 Fleur Giudicelli Leith GU12 Female 0:08:29

2 142 Sam McKee Community BU12 Male 0:08:41

3 150 Laurie Armstrong Leith GU12 Female 0:08:42

4 136 Edwin Dent Community BU12 Male 0:08:44

5 137 James Dickson Community BU12 Male 0:08:45

6 138 Luke Dodds Community BU12 Male 0:08:48

7 134 Freddy Allan South Otago BU12 Male 0:08:50

8 122 Nicholas Duncan Caversham BU10 Male 0:08:50

9 135 Gethin Coburn Community BU12 Male 0:08:56

10 154 Huia Edmond-Smaill Leith GU12 Female 0:09:01

11 123 Walter Howard-Smith Caversham BU10 Male 0:09:07

12 143 Jack McKee Community BU12 Male 0:09:11

13 125 Charlie Stainton-Herbert South Otago BU10 Male 0:09:27

14 120 Zac Broom Hill City-University BU10 Male 0:09:33

15 124 Arlo-Manaaki Mirrielees Hill City-University BU10 Male 0:09:34

15 151 Ellie Coburn Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:09:35

17 158 Enya-Mahuika Mirrielees Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:09:44

18 144 James O' Neill Leith BU12 Male 0:09:46

19 152 Elsie Doherty Community GU12 Female 0:09:50

20 139 Jonathan Duncan Caversham BU12 Male 0:10:08

21 145 Martin Schweitzer Community BU12 Male 0:10:11

22 141 Mac Mackenzie Community BU12 Male 0:10:13

23 128 Stella Hawken Hill City-University GU10 Female 0:10:13

24 126 Thomas Sutherland Wyndham BU10 Male 0:10:20

25 121 Edison Brown Taieri BU10 Male 0:10:33

26 153 Brooke Duncan Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:10:34

26 132 Olive Stott Leith GU10 Female 0:10:34

28 131 Ailish O' Neill Leith GU10 Female 0:10:39

29 157 Pippa McLean Hill City-University GU12 Female 0:10:47

30 133 Scarlett Stott Leith GU10 Female 0:11:06

31 149 Tillie Anderton Caversham GU12 Female 0:11:09

32 156 Isabella Kaina Community GU12 Female 0:11:14

33 147 Henry Sutherland Wyndham BU12 Male 0:11:27

34 140 Isaac Horwood Hill City-University BU12 Male 0:11:34

35 130 Layla McDowall Leith GU10 Female 0:11:38

3km Girls U14 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 167 Emerson Hawken Hill City-University GU14 Female 0:14:02

2 169 Niamh Porter Ariki GU14 Female 0:14:06

3 168 Luna-Marama Mirrielees Hill City-University GU14 Female 0:14:38
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3km Girls U14 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 170 Lorna Watts Community GU14 Female 0:15:54

3km Boys U14 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 161 Luie Broom Hill City-University BU14 Male 0:12:10

2 163 Aaron Horwood Hill City-University BU14 Male 0:25:33

3km Boys U14 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 164 Craig Jnr Iversen Invercargill BU14 Male 0:11:15

2 165 Sean Iversen Invercargill BU14 Male 0:11:46

3 166 Ethan Kaina Community BU14 Male 0:12:04

3km - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 164 Craig Jnr Iversen Invercargill BU14 Male 0:11:15

2 165 Sean Iversen Invercargill BU14 Male 0:11:46

3 166 Ethan Kaina Community BU14 Male 0:12:04

4 161 Luie Broom Hill City-University BU14 Male 0:12:10

5 167 Emerson Hawken Hill City-University GU14 Female 0:14:02

6 169 Niamh Porter Ariki GU14 Female 0:14:06

7 168 Luna-Marama Mirrielees Hill City-University GU14 Female 0:14:38

8 170 Lorna Watts Community GU14 Female 0:15:54

9 163 Aaron Horwood Hill City-University BU14 Male 0:25:33

4km Girls U16 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 190 Eva McLean Hill City-University GU16 Female 0:16:07

2 189 Zoe Lithgow Hill City-University GU16 Female 0:17:47

3 191 Menzie Saker Caversham GU16 Female 0:17:52

3 188 Annabelle Dobson Ariki GU16 Female 0:17:53

4km Boys U16 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 180 Will Bolter Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:13:59

2 183 Caleb Dobier Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:14:15

3 186 George Solomon Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:16:47

4 187 Gregor Watts Caversham BU16 Male 0:17:00

Teams

1 Hill City-University 6 points

4km Boys U16 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 184 Hunter Flowers St Pauls BU16 Male 0:13:36

2 185 Cayden Sanginiti St Pauls BU16 Male 0:14:11

4km Masters Women 65+ Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 192 Dalise Sanderson Ariki MW65-69 Female 0:23:40

2 194 Glenda Norris Leith MW70-74 Female 0:28:57

3 193 Jocelyn Springthorpe Leith MW65-69 Female 0:30:29
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4km - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 184 Hunter Flowers St Pauls BU16 Male 0:13:36

2 180 Will Bolter Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:13:59

3 185 Cayden Sanginiti St Pauls BU16 Male 0:14:11

4 183 Caleb Dobier Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:14:15

5 190 Eva McLean Hill City-University GU16 Female 0:16:07

6 186 George Solomon Hill City-University BU16 Male 0:16:47

7 187 Gregor Watts Caversham BU16 Male 0:17:00

8 189 Zoe Lithgow Hill City-University GU16 Female 0:17:47

9 191 Menzie Saker Caversham GU16 Female 0:17:52

9 188 Annabelle Dobson Ariki GU16 Female 0:17:53

11 192 Dalise Sanderson Ariki MW65-69 Female 0:23:40

12 194 Glenda Norris Leith MW70-74 Female 0:28:57

13 193 Jocelyn Springthorpe Leith MW65-69 Female 0:30:29

5km Women U18 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 197 Kotomiyo Cowell Ariki WU18 Female 0:21:00

2 199 Lola Saunders Ariki WU18 Female 0:23:29

6km Men U18 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 201 Thomas Weatherall Hill City-University MU18 Male 0:21:48

6km Junior Women U20 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 204 Kimberley Iversen Leith WU20 Female 0:24:27

2 203 Kate Perkins Hill City-University WU20 Female 0:27:59

3 202 Melanie Button Ariki WU20 Female 0:29:06

6km Junior Men U20 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 201 Thomas Weatherall Hill City-University MU18 Male 0:21:48

6km - Master Women 35-49 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 220 Aly Craigie Hill City-University MW40-44 Female 0:24:54

2 221 Taryn Mclean Hill City-University MW40-44 Female 0:25:25

3 223 Tess Molloy Leith MW40-44 Female 0:26:25

4 218 Claire Anderton Caversham MW40-44 Female 0:26:38

5 217 Emma Sutherland Ariki MW35-39 Female 0:27:19

6 222 Alice Barach Leith MW45-49 Female 0:29:15

7 216 Susan Mackenzie Ariki MW45-49 Female 0:30:37

8 224 Laura Allan South Otago MW40-44 Female 0:34:52

9 219 Maaike Duncan Caversham MW40-44 Female 0:37:34

6km - Masters Women 50-64 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 225 Evelyn Armstrong Caversham MW55-59 Female 0:30:44

2 228 Sue Cuthbert Leith MW55-59 Female 0:30:54

3 227 Gail Sharp Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:33:54

4 226 Lynne Kerr Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:48:06

Teams

1 Caversham 8 points
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6km Masters Men 65+ Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 205 Phil Napper Ariki MM70-74 Male 0:26:37

2 207 Ian Mcdonald Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:26:38

3 206 Andrew McCaig Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:28:34

4 210 Marc Boulle Leith MM70-74 Male 0:29:35

5 212 Ian Morison Leith MM65-69 Male 0:30:32

6 215 Steve Smith Otago Masters MM75-79 Male 0:33:48

7 214 Chris Sole Leith MM65-69 Male 0:35:11

8 213 Pete Murray Leith MM65-69 Male 0:37:14

9 208 Hideo Yoshihama Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:37:32

10 211 Dave McLean Leith MM70-74 Male 0:43:12

Teams

1 Caversham 14 points

2 Leith 16 points

6km Masters Men 65+ Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 209 Stephen Springthorpe Community MM65-69 Male 0:43:43

6km - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 201 Thomas Weatherall Hill City-University MU18 Male 0:21:48

2 204 Kimberley Iversen Leith WU20 Female 0:24:27

3 220 Aly Craigie Hill City-University MW40-44 Female 0:24:54

4 221 Taryn Mclean Hill City-University MW40-44 Female 0:25:25

5 223 Tess Molloy Leith MW40-44 Female 0:26:25

6 205 Phil Napper Ariki MM70-74 Male 0:26:37

6 218 Claire Anderton Caversham MW40-44 Female 0:26:38

8 207 Ian Mcdonald Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:26:38

9 217 Emma Sutherland Ariki MW35-39 Female 0:27:19

10 203 Kate Perkins Hill City-University WU20 Female 0:27:59

11 206 Andrew McCaig Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:28:34

12 202 Melanie Button Ariki WU20 Female 0:29:06

13 222 Alice Barach Leith MW45-49 Female 0:29:15

14 210 Marc Boulle Leith MM70-74 Male 0:29:35

15 212 Ian Morison Leith MM65-69 Male 0:30:32

16 216 Susan Mackenzie Ariki MW45-49 Female 0:30:37

17 225 Evelyn Armstrong Caversham MW55-59 Female 0:30:44

18 228 Sue Cuthbert Leith MW55-59 Female 0:30:54

19 215 Steve Smith Otago Masters MM75-79 Male 0:33:48

20 227 Gail Sharp Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:33:54

21 224 Laura Allan South Otago MW40-44 Female 0:34:52

22 214 Chris Sole Leith MM65-69 Male 0:35:11

23 213 Pete Murray Leith MM65-69 Male 0:37:14

24 208 Hideo Yoshihama Caversham MM65-69 Male 0:37:32

25 219 Maaike Duncan Caversham MW40-44 Female 0:37:34

26 211 Dave McLean Leith MM70-74 Male 0:43:12

27 209 Stephen Springthorpe Community MM65-69 Male 0:43:43

28 226 Lynne Kerr Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:48:06
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8km Junior Men U20 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 241 Ruie Hyslop Hill City-University MU20 Male 0:27:11

2 240 Lucas Huia Hill City-University MU20 Male 0:29:23

8km Masters Men 35-49 Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 249 Ben Pigou Leith MM35-39 Male 0:30:20

2 246 Richard Campbell Leith MM40-44 Male 0:30:55

3 243 Jonathan Ryan Caversham MM45-49 Male 0:32:09

4 248 Mark O' Neill Leith MM40-44 Male 0:32:16

5 242 Aaron Porter Ariki MM40-44 Male 0:32:53

6 245 Mark Geddes Hill City-University MM45-49 Male 0:33:50

7 250 Colin Tocher Leith MM35-39 Male 0:35:29

8 247 Matt Dent Leith MM35-39 Male 0:36:00

Teams

1 Leith 7 points

8km Masters Men 35-49 Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

6 244 Thomas Schweitzer Community MM40-44 Male 0:33:15

8km Masters Men 50-64 Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 255 Craig Iversen Leith MM50-54 Male 0:29:43

2 254 Christopher Holmes Leith MM50-54 Male 0:37:52

3 252 Gordon Wong Caversham MM60-64 Male 0:38:12

4 253 Robert Homan Civil Service MM60-64 Male 0:39:53

5 257 Steve Aitken Leith MM60-64 Male 0:43:15

6 251 Nick Heng Caversham MM55-59 Male 0:45:37

Teams

1 Leith 8 points

8km - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 241 Ruie Hyslop Hill City-University MU20 Male 0:27:11

2 240 Lucas Huia Hill City-University MU20 Male 0:29:23

3 255 Craig Iversen Leith MM50-54 Male 0:29:43

4 249 Ben Pigou Leith MM35-39 Male 0:30:20

5 246 Richard Campbell Leith MM40-44 Male 0:30:55

6 243 Jonathan Ryan Caversham MM45-49 Male 0:32:09

7 248 Mark O' Neill Leith MM40-44 Male 0:32:16

8 242 Aaron Porter Ariki MM40-44 Male 0:32:53

9 244 Thomas Schweitzer Community MM40-44 Male 0:33:15

10 245 Mark Geddes Hill City-University MM45-49 Male 0:33:50

11 250 Colin Tocher Leith MM35-39 Male 0:35:29

12 247 Matt Dent Leith MM35-39 Male 0:36:00

13 254 Christopher Holmes Leith MM50-54 Male 0:37:52

14 252 Gordon Wong Caversham MM60-64 Male 0:38:12

15 253 Robert Homan Civil Service MM60-64 Male 0:39:53

16 257 Steve Aitken Leith MM60-64 Male 0:43:15

17 251 Nick Heng Caversham MM55-59 Male 0:45:37
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10km Senior Women (20-34) Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 300 Becky De La Harpe Caversham SW Female 0:38:53

2 276 Meg McKay Hill City-University SW Female 0:40:29

3 278 Kristy Eyles Leith SW Female 0:41:42

4 277 Mel Aitken Leith SW Female 0:41:54

5 280 Olivia Sutherland Leith SW Female 0:43:52

- 279 Claudia Sole Leith SW Female DNF

Teams

1 Leith 12 points

10km Senior Men (20-34) Otago Championships

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 273 Grayson Westgate Leith SM Male 0:34:48

2 264 Jake Owen Hill City-University SM Male 0:35:09

3 269 Graham Fisher Leith SM Male 0:35:39

4 263 Oliver O'Sullivan Hill City-University SM Male 0:35:50

5 272 Nathan Shanks Leith SM Male 0:36:11

6 271 Stephen Johnson Leith SM Male 0:36:50

7 261 Leon Miyahara Caversham SM Male 0:38:08

8 267 Theo Atkinson Leith SM Male 0:38:29

9 266 Beno Shaw Hill City-University SM Male 0:38:41

10 265 Samuel Shaw Hill City-University SM Male 0:39:47

11 268 Fraser Bailey Leith SM Male 0:41:31

12 270 Mica Goldsmith-Lonie Leith SM Male 0:43:08

13 260 Caleb Rhodes Ariki SM Male 0:49:48

Teams

1 Leith 9 points

2 Hill City-University 15 points

10km Senior Men (20-34) Community

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 262 Mckay Watson Community SM Male 0:37:43

2 274 Isaac Oudhoff St Pauls SM Male 0:41:59
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10k - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 273 Grayson Westgate Leith SM Male 0:34:48

2 264 Jake Owen Hill City-University SM Male 0:35:09

3 269 Graham Fisher Leith SM Male 0:35:39

4 263 Oliver O'Sullivan Hill City-University SM Male 0:35:50

5 272 Nathan Shanks Leith SM Male 0:36:11

6 271 Stephen Johnson Leith SM Male 0:36:50

7 262 Mckay Watson Community SM Male 0:37:43

8 261 Leon Miyahara Caversham SM Male 0:38:08

9 267 Theo Atkinson Leith SM Male 0:38:29

10 266 Beno Shaw Hill City-University SM Male 0:38:41

11 300 Becky De La Harpe Caversham SW Female 0:38:53

12 265 Samuel Shaw Hill City-University SM Male 0:39:47

13 276 Meg McKay Hill City-University SW Female 0:40:29

14 268 Fraser Bailey Leith SM Male 0:41:31

15 278 Kristy Eyles Leith SW Female 0:41:42

16 277 Mel Aitken Leith SW Female 0:41:54

17 274 Isaac Oudhoff St Pauls SM Male 0:41:59

18 270 Mica Goldsmith-Lonie Leith SM Male 0:43:08

19 280 Olivia Sutherland Leith SW Female 0:43:52

20 260 Caleb Rhodes Ariki SM Male 0:49:48

- 279 Claudia Sole Leith SW Female DNF

Non Championship

4km Run - Female

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 111 Christine Montgomery Community MW55-59 Female 0:20:47

2 113 Hope Duncan Leith SW Female 0:24:23

4km Run - Male

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 115 Sandor Toth Leith SM Male 0:15:10

4km Run - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 115 Sandor Toth Leith SM Male 0:15:10

2 111 Christine Montgomery Community MW55-59 Female 0:20:47

3 113 Hope Duncan Leith SW Female 0:24:23
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Non Championship

4km Walk - Overall

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 106 Lara Findlater Caversham MW50-54 Female 0:29:47

2 109 Cherie McKinnon Hill City-University MW50-54 Female 0:30:22

3 108 Sean Wong Caversham SM Male 0:30:54

4 107 Janice Hughes Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:33:25

5 104 Phil Coakes Caversham MM75-79 Male 0:37:32

Teams

1 Caversham 8 points

4km Walk - Female

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 106 Lara Findlater Caversham MW50-54 Female 0:29:47

2 109 Cherie McKinnon Hill City-University MW50-54 Female 0:30:22

3 107 Janice Hughes Caversham MW60-64 Female 0:33:25

4km Walk - Male

Place Bib Name Team name Category Gender Time

1 108 Sean Wong Caversham SM Male 0:30:54

2 104 Phil Coakes Caversham MM75-79 Male 0:37:32
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